

No. 16-40948

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

BERNHARD GUBSER,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE, JOHN KOSKINEN, in his
official capacity as Commissioner of the Internal Revenue
Service, UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE ORDER OF
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
(Case No. 5:15-cv-00298; Hon. Marina Garcia Marmolejo)

ANSWERING BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

CAROLINE D. CIRAULO
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

DIANA L. ERBSEN
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

GILBERT S. ROTHENBERG (202) 514-3361
FRANCESCA UGOLINI (202) 514-1882
KATHLEEN E. LYON (202) 307-6370
*Attorneys, Tax Division
Department of Justice
Post Office Box 502
Washington, D.C. 20044*

Of Counsel:

KENNETH MAGIDSON
United States Attorney

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of contents	i
Table of authorities	iii
Statement regarding oral argument.....	ix
Jurisdictional statement	1
Statement of the issue.....	4
Statement of the case	4
A. The obligation to report foreign financial accounts	5
B. The complaint for declaratory judgment	6
1. Gubser’s Swiss bank account	7
2. Gubser’s failure to report the Swiss bank account and the IRS’s proposed penalty for willful failure to file the 2008 FBAR	7
C. The motion to dismiss.....	12
D. The hearing on the Government’s motion to dismiss	13
E. The District Court’s order	14
Summary of argument	16
Argument:	
The District Court properly dismissed the complaint because there is no case or controversy under Article III and no statutory basis for jurisdiction	19
Standard of review	19
A. Justiciability requirements under Article III.....	19
B. There is no case or controversy under Article III because this action is not ripe	21
1. The ripeness doctrine	21

	Page
2. This case is not fit for review because there is no final agency action	24
3. There is no direct and immediate hardship to Gubser in not considering this action.....	29
C. There is no case or controversy under Article III because Gubser lacks standing to bring this action	34
1. Standing.....	34
2. The proposed FBAR penalty is not an injury-in-fact	35
3. The District Court correctly concluded that a declaratory judgment in Gubser’s favor would not redress the claimed injury	39
D. The Declaratory Judgment Act does not provide jurisdiction where it does not otherwise exist	43
Conclusion.....	46
Statutory and Regulatory Addendum	47
Certificate of service	60
Certificate of compliance	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967), <i>abrogated on other grounds by</i> <i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977).....	21, 22, 24, 25, 29, 30
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979)	33, 34
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. of Hartford, Conn. v. Haworth</i> , 300 U.S. 227 (1937)	41
<i>Amie v. El Paso Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 253 Fed. App’x 447 (5th Cir. 2007)	3
<i>Baker v. Mercedes Benz of N. Am.</i> , 114 F.3d 57 (5th Cir. 1997)	3
<i>Ballew v. Continental Airlines, Inc.</i> , 668 F.3d 777 (5th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Bankers Trust Co. v. Mallis</i> , 435 U.S. 381 (1978)	3
<i>Bauer v. Texas</i> , 341 F.3d 352 (5th Cir. 2003)	35
<i>Blackman v. Guerre</i> , 342 U.S. (1952)	2
<i>California v. Bennett</i> , 833 F.2d 827 (9th Cir. 1987)	30
<i>Campbell v. Guetersloh</i> , 287 F.2d 878 (5th Cir. 1961)	34
<i>Caprock Plains Fed. Bank Ass’n v. Farm Credit Admin.</i> , 843 F.2d 840 (5th Cir. 1988)	22, 31
<i>Castleberry v. Alcohol, Tobacco & Firearms Div.</i> , 530 F.2d 672 (5th Cir. 1976)	2
<i>Coastal Rehab. Servs., P.A. v. Cooper</i> , 255 F. Supp. 2d 556 (D.S.C. 2003)	45
<i>Coffman v. Breeze Corps.</i> , 323 U.S. 316 (1945)	27

Cases (cont'd):	Page(s)
<i>Crane v. Johnson</i> , 783 F.3d 244 (5th Cir. 2015)	19
<i>Crawford v. United States Dept. of the Treasury</i> , 2015 WL 5697552 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 29, 2015)	25
<i>Delgado v. Gonzalez</i> , 428 F.3d 916 (10th Cir. 2005)	44
<i>Dep't of Tex., Veterans of Foreign Wars of U.S. v. Tex. Lottery Comm'n</i> , 760 F.3d 427 (5th Cir. 2014)	40
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986)	38
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	41, 42
<i>Felmeister v. Office of Attorney Ethics</i> , 856 F.2d 529 (3d Cir. 1988).....	25
<i>Grant ex rel. Family Eldercare v. Gilbert</i> , 324 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2003)	35
<i>Imperial Carpet Mills, Inc. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm'n</i> , 634 F.2d 871 (5th Cir. 1981)	21, 22, 25, 26, 29
<i>Jones v. Alexander</i> , 609 F.2d 778 (5th Cir. 1980)	43
<i>Keese v. United States</i> , 632 F. Supp. 85 (S.D. Tex. 1985)	2
<i>Koehler v. United States</i> , 153 F.3d 263 (5th Cir. 1998)	44, 45
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	35, 39
<i>Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990)	19
<i>Life Partners, Inc. v. Life Ins. Co. of N. America</i> , 203 F.3d 324 (5th Cir. 1999)	28, 43
<i>Lopez v. City of Houston</i> , 617 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2010)	23

Cases (cont'd):	Page(s)
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	34, 35
<i>Michigan Dep't of Educ. v. U.S. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 875 F.2d 1196 (6th Cir. 1989)	30
<i>Mitchell v. Riddell</i> , 402 F.2d 842 (9th Cir. 1968)	25
<i>Mock v. United States</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40100, (E.D.N.C. 2008).....	45
<i>Monk v. Huston</i> , 340 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2003)	23
<i>Muirhead v. Mecham</i> , 427 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2005).....	44
<i>New Orleans Public Service, Inc. v. Council of New Orleans</i> , 833 F.2d 583 (5th Cir. 1987)	22
<i>Orix Credit All., Inc. v. Wolfe</i> , 212 F.3d 891 (5th Cir. 2000)	20-21, 23
<i>Ousley v. Gritis</i> , 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16735, (D. Nev. 1998).....	45
<i>Owners Ins. Co. v. Parsons</i> , 610 Fed. App'x 895 (11th Cir. 2015)	26
<i>Pershing, L.L.C. v. Kiebach</i> , 819 F.3d 179 (5th Cir. 2016)	19
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	20
<i>Roark & Hardee LP v. City of Austin</i> , 522 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2008)	38
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982)	33, 34
<i>Simon v. Eastern Kentucky Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976)	35
<i>Skelly Oil Co. v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 667 (1950)	43
<i>Stephenson v. Brady</i> , 927 F.2d 596, 1991 WL 22835 (4th Cir. 1991)	30, 36

Cases (cont'd):	Page(s)
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , – U.S. –, 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014)	35, 36
<i>Taylor-Callahan-Coleman Counties District Adult Probation Dep’t v. Dole</i> , 948 F.2d 953 (5th Cir. 1991)	22, 44
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568.....	22, 29
<i>Toledo v. Jackson</i> , 485 F.3d 836 (6th Cir. 2007)	44
<i>United States v. Badger</i> , 818 F.3d 563 (10th Cir. 2016)	31
<i>United States v. McBride</i> , 908 F. Supp. 2d 1186 (D. Utah 2012)	11, 28, 32
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 489 Fed. Appx. 655 (4th Cir. 2012).....	11, 27, 32
<i>United Transp. Union v. Foster</i> , 205 F.3d 851 (5th Cir. 2000)	19, 20, 22, 23

Constitution and Statutes:

U.S. Const. art. III § 2, cl. 1.....	5, 12, 19, 20, 23, 29, 38, 42
Bank Secrecy Act (BSA), Pub. L. No. 91-508, 84 Stat. 1114 (1970)	5
Declaratory Judgment Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2201	4, 7, 12, 23, 26, 43
Federal Debt Collection Procedures Act	31, 32
Tucker Act, 28 U.S.C. §§ 1346(a)(2) and 1491.....	9, 45
 26 U.S.C.:	
§ 61(a).....	5
§ 6110(b)(1)(A), (k)(3)	32

Statutes (cont'd): **Page(s)**

28 U.S.C.:

§ 1291	3
§ 1331	2, 6, 12, 13, 19, 44, 45
§ 1346(a)(2)	9, 31
§ 1355	2, 13, 19, 44, 45
§ 1355(a).....	45
§ 1491	9, 31
§ 2201	2, 7, 12, 13, 43
§ 2201(a).....	23
§ 3001	31
§ 3101-3206.....	31

31 U.S.C.:

§ 3716	32
§ 3720A	32
§ 3720D	32
§ 5311	5
§ 5314	39
§ 5314(a).....	4, 5
§ 5321	39
§ 5321(a)(5)	6
§ 5321(a)(5)(A)	6
§ 5321(a)(5)(A)-(D)	8
§ 5321(a)(5)(B)	6
§ 5321(a)(5)(C)-(D)	4, 6
§ 5321(b)(1)	6

Rules and Regulations:

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)(i)	3
-------------------------------------	---

Fed. R. Civ. P.:

Rule 12(b)(1)	2, 12
Rule 58	3

Rules and Regulations (cont'd): **Page(s)**

Treasury Regulations (26 C.F.R.):

 § 1.1-1(b)..... 5

31 C.F.R.:

 § 1010.306(c) 5, 6

 § 1010.810(g) 6

Miscellaneous:

Appeals – An Independent Organization (July 12, 2016).....9-10
located at <https://www.irs.gov/individuals/appeals-an-independent-organization>

Internal Revenue Manual (I.R.M.):

 I.R.M. § 1.2.17.2(3)(B) (11-04-1998) 9

 I.R.M. § 8.1.3.3 (10-01-2012)..... 9

 I.R.M. § 8.1.10.1.1.5 (6-21-12)..... 28

 I.R.M. § 8.1.10.3.4 (10-01-12)..... 28

 I.R.M. § 8.11.6.1 (02-02-2015)..... 6

 I.R.M. § 8.11.6.8.2 (11-13-2014)..... 10, 28

IRS Offshore Voluntary Disclosure Efforts Produce
\$6.5 Billion; 45,000 Taxpayers Participate (June 2014)..... 8
located at <https://www.irs.gov/uac/newsroom/irs-offshore-voluntary-disclosure-efforts-produce-6-5-billion-45-000-taxpayers-participate>

Wright & Miller, 10B Fed. Practice & Proc. § 2766 (2016) 44
